

No. 21A807

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LORENZO SHELTON,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals For The Sixth
Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER J. STRIANSE

Counsel of Record

TUNE, ENTREKIN & WHITE, P.C.

500 11TH AVENUE NORTH

SUITE 600

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

(615) 244-2770

pstrianse@tewlawfirm.com

October 10, 2022

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	(i)
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	(ii)
RELATED PROCEEDING	(ii)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	(iv)
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	5
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PROVIDES THE COURT AN OPPORTUNITY TO RESOLVE A DEEPENING CIRCUIT SPLIT	7
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PROVIDES THE COURT AN OPPORTUNITY TO RECONCILE ITS PAROLEE SEARCH AND CELL PHONE PRIVACY JURISPRUDENCE	11
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Mar. 8, 2022)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990)	6
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	5
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2014) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 978 F.3d 1009 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 553 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2009)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Grandberry</i> , 730 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 830 Fed. Appx. 220 (9th Cir. Nov. 24, 2020) .	10

<i>United States v. Howard,</i> 447 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	8-9
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 875 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Knights,</i> 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Lara,</i> 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Pacheco,</i> 884 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2018)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Risse,</i> 83 F.3d 212 (8th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Shelton,</i> 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 6159, 2022 WL 684395 (6 Cir. Mar. 8, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 482 F.3d 315 (5 Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Wood,</i> 16 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2021)	11

Constitutional Provisions	Pages
U.S. Const. amend IV	1

OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW

The opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit is not reported. See App. A, *infra*, 14.
